Amortization of bond premiums (3,169)
Amortization of deferred amount on bond refunding 1,912

Net adjustment to decrease net changes in fund balances –
   total governmental funds  to arrive at changes in net assets of
   governmental activities $ 134,163

NOTE 3 – Deficit fund equity
The Certified Cotton Growers’ Organization, a component unit, has a total net asset deficit of $1.678 million.
This deficit occurred because a substantial amount of funds were borrowed, in previous years, to fund the balance
of program costs.  The monies borrowed are to be repaid by December 15, 2013.  The Property Utilization fund,
an enterprise fund, has a total net asset deficit of $31 thousand.  This deficit occurred primarily as a result of the
reporting of other post employment benefits at the fund level in accordance with GASB 45, Accounting and
Financial Reporting by Employers for Postemployment Benefits Other Than Pensions.

NOTE 4 – Accounting changes

The following schedule enumerates adjustments for the fiscal year ended June 30, 2008, (expressed in
thousands):

6/30/2007 6/30/2007
Net Assets Adjustments Net Assets

As Reported to Net Assets As Restated
Government-wide statements:
  Primary Government
   Governmental activities $ 24,827,065 $ 8,915 $ 24,835,980

   Total primary government $ 24,827,065 $ 8,915 $ 24,835,980

Government-wide statements:
  Component Units $ 4,703,827 $ (6,400) $ 4,697,427

   Total component units $ 4,703,827 $ (6,400) $ 4,697,427

53

STATE OF TENNESSEE
NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS (Continued)

JUNE 30, 2008

Adjustments to Net Assets

Primary Government—Governmental activities

• $8.915 million is a correction of an error resulting from the understatement of general capital assets
in prior years because certain buildings had not been recorded.  Amount includes building cost of
$12.708 million and related accumulated depreciation was adjusted by $3.793 million.

Component Units

• The University of Tennessee—$6.4 million is a correction of an error resulting in investments being